

MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED

Barry J. Pollack
Charles F. B. McAleer, Jr.*
Jonathan D. Kossak*
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, D.C. 20005-5701
Tel: (202) 626-5800
Fax: (202) 626-5801

* *Pro Hac Vice* Application Pending

Attorneys for Mr. Dennis D'Alessandro

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

In re:

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP,

Debtor.

Case No. 12-12321 (MG)

Chapter 11

-----X

ALAN M. JACOBS, as Liquidating Trustee of
The Dewey & LeBoeuf Liquidation Trust,

Plaintiff,

Adversary No. 14-01919

v.

DENNIS D'ALESSANDRO,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT DENNIS D'ALESSANDRO'S MOTION TO DISMISS
THE LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE'S COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FRCP RULE 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS SPECIFIC TO MR. D’ALESSANDRO 2

 A. Mr. D’Alessandro Negotiates an Employment Agreement at Arms-Length. 2

 B. Mr. D’Alessandro Had No Substantial Control over the Firm’s Corporate Policies or Decision-making. 3

 C. Mr. D’Alessandro Retires as COO and Negotiates a Second Employment Agreement in Which He Agrees to a Reduction in Compensation. 7

II. LEGAL STANDARD 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Because the Complaint Does Not, and Could Not, Adequately Allege that Mr. D’Alessandro Was a D&L Insider, the Complaint Must Be Dismissed. 8

 B. Assuming, in the Alternative, that Mr. D’Alessandro Is an Insider, the Complaint Is Deficient on Other Grounds as Well. 17

 C. The Trustee Is Judicially Estopped from Seeking to Clawback Conveyances at Least to the Extent that They Were Made Prior to 2010. 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 24 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	2, 18
<i>Adelpia Recovery Trust v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 11-1858-cv, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 6211 (2d Cir. Apr. 4, 2014).....	14, 25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>In re B. Schwartz</i> , 131 B.R. 623 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	19
<i>Barber v. Golden Seed Co.</i> , 129 F.3d 382 (7th Cir. 1997)	22
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 544-45 (2007)	8
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Caremerica, Inc.</i> , 409 B.R. 737 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10, 23
<i>In re Coin Phones, Inc.</i> , 153 B.R. 135 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<i>In re CPW Assocs.</i> , No. 99-5068, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 23470 (2d Cir. Sept. 14, 2000).....	12, 13
<i>In re CPW Assocs.</i> , 225 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>In re Custom Dock & Repair, Inc.</i> , Nos. 04-122 & 123, 2004 Bankr. LEXIS 2002 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. Sept. 30, 2004)	19
<i>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</i> , Case No. 12-12321 (MG)	5
<i>In re Dreier</i> , 453 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	18

In re Dreier LLP,
452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....7, 8

In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.,
376 B.R. 442 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....20

In re Fedders N.A., Inc.,
405 B.R. 527 (Bankr. D. Del. 2009)22

In re Global Aviation Holdings, Inc.,
478 B.R. 142 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

Global Network Commc'ns Inc. v. City of New York,
458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

Hirsch v. Arthur Andersen & Co.,
72 F.3d 1085 (2d Cir. 1995).....12, 15

In re Jones Truck Lines, Inc.,
130 F.3d 323 (8th Cir. 1997)19

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
621 F.3d 111, 124 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

Liquidation Trust v. Daimler AG (In re Old CarCo LLC),
509 Fed. Appx. 77, 78-79 (2d Cir. 2013).....23

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....14, 25

In re NMI Systems, Inc.,
179 B.R. 357 (D.D.C. 1995)11, 12, 14

In re Old CarCo LLC,
No. 11 Civ. 5039, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134539 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2011)3, 23

In re Roblin Industries, Inc.,
78 F.3d 30, 42 (2d Cir. 1996).....20

In re Ruffini,
No. 12-8396-reg, 2014 Bankr. LEXIS 733 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2014)15, 22, 24, 25

In re S.M. Acquisition Co.,
No. 05 C 7076, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58960 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 7, 2006)10

In re Sharp Int'l Corp.,
403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....16, 17

In re Teligent Inc.,
380 B.R. 324 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....20

Ultramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.,
191 A.D.2d 86, 90-91 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1993)17

Vaughn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l,
604 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 2010).....7

In re Velo Holdings, Inc.,
472 B.R. 201 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101(31)(C).....9

11 U.S.C § 544.....1, 15, 24

11 U.S.C. § 547..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 548..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 550.....1, 9, 15

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012(b)1, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 7, 17

N.Y.D.C.L. §§ 277-781, 15
